DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C4FF666-1670-424F-B1D7-4186B2AB7453

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 16 April 2018
as amended and restated on 11 November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor”) and Adcock Ingram Limited &
Adcock Ingram Healthcare (PTY) Limited (the “Licensee”), companies incorporated under the laws of
Republic of South Africa, and having its registered office at | New Road, Midrand, 168, South Africa, Private
Bag X69, Bryanston, 2021, South Africa,

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV”) and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment”), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 16 April 2018 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 11 November 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (Amendments)
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C4FF666-1670-424F-B1D7-4186B2AB7453

2.2

Amendment.

2.1

The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

2.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

Country Application Number Application Date = Patent Number

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and

2.1.4  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

General.

3.1

32

3.3

34

3.5

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 16 April 2018 shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding
the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this Amendment.

Governing Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C4FF666-1670-424F-B1D7-4186B2AB7453

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.

Medicings Batens. Pool Foundation

By: UAAV(LS G

\——4713D0F59C13482...
_ Charles Gore

Name

Title: Executive Director

Date: 3/5/2021

Adcock Ingram Limited

By:

Name: ASHLEY PEARCE
Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR, PRESCRIPTION

Date: 16 FEBRUARY 2021

Adcock Ingram Healthcare (PTY) Limited

i S
4//’:;/4—%:'/-"'_
Pt

)
B

By:

Name: ASHLEY PEARCE
Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR, PRESCRIPTION

Date: 16 FEBRUARY 2021

ViiV Healthcare Company
By: Lyl
\J 174
Name: Ly RA‘W
Tite: ___JlESIEVT
Date:  S™ MAq 20|




epuemy ‘co

amqequul’ “¢€c BaI03] JO BLIQIT '[9
viquez gzl | onqndey s.oidosd sneroowaq ‘16 03037 "09 orjqnday ueouIwo( "0
UOWX 171 zA31K3 211qnday "06 uoueqaT "6S nnoqilq "67
BZeD) pue Jued 1IS9M 0TI sourddriyd ‘68 "doy ‘wa(y s,91doag ‘oeT '8g Bqny "8¢
WeWSIA "6 1 nIod "38 0AOSO3 “LS SIOALP 930D "LT
B[ONZOUSA "ST1 Ken3ered /8 17eqUITY 9G BOIY ©1S0D) 9T
nyenueA /11 rWIRBUR] 98 BAUSY GG day ‘o8u0) ‘g7
ueISIOqz ‘911 rouIO MoN ended ‘¢§ uelsyezey 5 YL JO doy ‘we( ‘03uo) ‘g
ouren| ‘S11 nered ‘48 BOTRWIR[ "€G soIowo)) ‘€7
epues) p1 uesnjed "¢8 beiy z¢ eIQUIOJOD) "
nEeAny "¢l eLIOSIN 78 el “[¢ oID “1¢C
uejstuouBn g, "¢l | 103N '18 BISauopuy “0¢ PeYD "0¢
BISIUN “[T1 engeIedIN 08 BIpU] “61 onqnday UBdLIY [ENUD)) ‘6]
Be3UOT, Q11 [edoN 6L SBeINPUOH ‘St opIoA ade) ‘g1
0301 601 nmeN "gL ney "Ly uoorwes /|
pue[rey ] ‘801 BIQIUEN “LL euednn 9y BIpoquIe) ‘91
Jo 'doy 'n ‘ewuezue] /0] TewuekN 9/ nessig-eauiny ‘G puning ‘G|
ueysyifer, '901 onbrquiezojN “GL Baumy “yiy oseq eupng "y
oriqndoy qery uelAs ‘G0 020010\ "t/ B[RWaIEN.) "¢ rUBMSIOF €]
pue[Izems 01 BIOSUOIA "¢/ eueyD BIALIOY T
uepng “¢01 Jo "doy ‘eAOpIOIN "TL 2131090 ¥ uenyy 1]
BYUBT LIS "C01 BISQUOIOIN "[L elquen 0y utuag ‘01
uepng ynog 101 SnUNBIN "0L Uoqed "6¢ 9Z113g °6
BOLJY YInog “001 BIUBJLINEN 69 1] 8¢ snilefoqd g
BI[eWOS 66 SpUe|s] [[eysIe]N "89 erdornpy "¢ ysope[3ueq "L
SpUe[S] UOWO[OS "86 TeN "L9 BN "9¢ ue(leqrozy -9
QU097 BIIAIS */6 SOAIPTRIAl "99 roumo) [euoyenby ‘g¢ BIUQUIY "G
SO[[OYIA9S "96 eIsAe[BIA "G9 Iopeares [d “v€ BUNUOSIY §
[e39U9S "$6 IME[RIN "9 1437 "¢ e[o3uy ‘¢
adourig pue QWoJ, 08S "+6 Ieose3epeN ‘€9 Jopendy ‘7€ BLIOS[V ‘7
BOWES "€6 eAqQIT 79 JOWLLH "T¢ U)STUBYSIY [

AJOLIMYAL HHL ONIINJOA SHIILNNOD 40 LSI'T
4 XIANdddV
xouuy

€5¥/8v2d9811-,A18-4¥2¥-0.91-99944109 :al 8dojenuz ubisnooq



	adcock 1.pdf
	adcock 2.pdf
	adcock 3.pdf

